

# 1 Million Women Electric Vehicle Raffle 2022

## PRIZE: Polestar 2

**Total value:** \$74,840.47 Driveaway price as of today for purchase in NSW

### 1. GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- 1.1. 1 Million Women Electric Car Raffle is conducted by 1 Million Women Ltd (ABN 86 122 248 122). The benefitting organization is 1 Million Women Ltd. Permit numbers: Australian Capital Territory R22/00207, Queensland 216735, South Australia M14305, Victoria 62453, New South Wales GOCAU/2480, Western Australia LS219150922.
- 1.2. Information on how to enter and prizes form part of these terms and conditions. By participating, entrants agree to be bound by these terms and conditions and warrant they are not prohibited from accepting a prize. 1 Million Women reserves the right to disqualify entries for noncompliance with these terms and conditions.

#### 2. ENTRY

- 2.1. Raffle ticket sales will commence on 7/11/2022 and will conclude on 30/01/2023 at 11:59 pm Australian Daylight Standard Time or when tickets are sold out.
- 2.2. There are 30,000 tickets available. Entrants are not restricted or limited to the number of raffle tickets which may be purchased.
- 2.3. Each single ticket is priced at AUD \$10.00.
- 2.4. All raffle tickets will be sold online at <u>https://www.raffletix.com.au/1millionwomenelectricraffle</u>.
- 2.5. Entry is open to residents of a valid State or Territory of Entry aged 18 years or older at the commencement of the Raffle. Tickets cannot be purchased by any individual involved in the organisation or management of the raffle or the draw (including RaffleTix). In addition, tickets cannot be purchased by the association conducting or benefiting from the raffle, or its Management Committee including \*immediate family members.

\*Immediate family means a person's spouse and family members residing at the same premises as the person.

Entrants will need to enter their personal details in the sections. Incomplete or incomprehensible entries will be ineligible. Complete entries will include a first and last name, full address and a contact telephone number and email address, at a minimum.



2.6. All tickets purchased will be in the entrant's name and cannot be on-sold.

#### 3. **DRAW AND PRIZE**

- 3.1. The raffle will be drawn by 1 Million Women at 12pm Australian Eastern Daylight Time on 2/02/2023 at 20-40 Meagher street, Chippendale, 2008, NSW.
- 3.2. The first valid entry to be drawn will win the prize. There is 1 prize available. Prize consists of Polestar 2, valued at \$74,840.47, Driveaway price as of today for purchase in NSW is \$74,840.47\*. Please note the driveaway price can vary depending on changes in taxes and insurance.

/\* This is the drive away price including optional extras for the selected state or territory. It is based on the owner being a 'rating one' driver aged 40 with a good driving record. Actual drive away price may differ depending on your individual circumstances. Price does not take into account any discount, rebate or promotion that may be available from time to time. Polestar Automotive Australia reserves the right to vary the Drive away price at its discretion, including for changes in specifications or features.

/\*\* Excludes statutory charges and any optional extras.

- 3.3. Prize includes on-road costs (includes 12 months' registration fees, 12 months' CTP insurance and any other associated charges in accordance with state/territory legislation). All other ancillary costs and expenses associated with winning the prize are the responsibility of the winner, including but not limited to optional extras and accessories, any other insurance not stated, fuel and personal costs. The prize vehicle supplied will be new and the year of manufacture will depend on availability at the time of draw. Images used to portray the prize are for display purposes only and may not depict the exact prize.
- 3.4. The prize value is based upon advertised drive-away price as at \$74,840.47 (inclusive of GST).
- 3.5. The prize is not transferable and is not redeemable for cash.
- 3.6. The winner must retain the vehicle for a minimum period of 12 months and agrees to participate in a minimum of two promotional content pieces, including follow-up interviews that will be published by 1 Million Women for media exposure. The promotional content pieces will be arranged at a mutually convenient time between 1 Million Women and the prize winner.
- 3.7. 1 Million Women Ltd accepts no responsibility for changes in prize value.
- 3.8. Prize colour and specification is subject to availability, and non-negotiable.

#### NOTIFICATION OF WINNER 4.



- 4.1. The winner will be notified by phone or email within 2 days of the draw, Monday 6 February 2023 and the winner's details will be published on the RaffleTix website and the 1 Million Women Facebook page within 5 days of the draw.
- 4.2. Winners have 12 months from the date they are notified in which to claim their prize, except if the winner is from the ACT. If the winner resides in the ACT and they do not claim their prize by midnight AEDT on 02/03/2023, a redraw/unclaimed prize draw will be held in the same manner as the original draw at 12 pm AEDT on 06/03/2023 at 20/40 Meagher Street, Chippendale, NSW, 2008. If the redraw winner does not claim their Prize within 12 months from the date they are notified in which to claim their prize, the Promoter reserves the right (subject to regulatory approval, if required) to sell that prize.
- 4.3. The delivery of the prize will take place at a Polestar location closest to the winner's location or a location convenient to the winner within 60 days of the draw. Risk of loss or damage to the vehicle passes to the winner upon delivery.

### 5. MISCELLANEOUS – YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION

- 5.1. By entering the raffle you consent to 1 Million Women using your personal information submitted to contact you directly about news, events, promotions, products, and general information in relation to the organisations. You may unsubscribe from the 1 Million Women mailing list at any time.
- 5.2. By entering the raffle, the winner consents to participate in promotional activity relating to the raffle, and to the use by 1 Million Women of photographs and videos with the winner's personal details (name, likeness, image and/or voice) for media exposure for the purpose of any promotional, marketing, advertising or publicity of 1 Million Women's choice without remuneration or other compensation.
- 5.3. 1 Million Women will not be responsible or liable for any loss, damage or injury suffered by any winner as a result of accepting and/or using the prize, to the full extent permitted by law. This includes but is not limited to any tax implications arising from the prize.
- 5.4. The laws of Australian Capital Territory apply to Australian Capital Territory residents, the laws of Queensland apply to Queensland residents, the laws of South Australia apply to South Australia residents, the laws of Victoria apply to Victoria residents, the laws of New South Wales apply to New South Wales residents, the laws of Northern Territory apply to Northern Territory residents, the laws of Tasmania apply to Tasmania residents and the laws of Western Australia apply to Western Australia residents.